8-1-06 (1/1)" (R-2007-65)

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301804

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG - 5 2006

WHEREAS, Ms. Gina Champion-Cain was honored for her service as a member on the Board of Directors of Centre City Development Corporation [CCDC] at a reception hosted by the CCDC Board of Directors on Wednesday, June 28, 2006, at the Downtown Information Center; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Champion-Cain continues to be active in many civic causes in the City of San Diego which includes service as a past Board Director for the YMCA and American Lung Association. Currently, she sits on the University of San Diego's Real Estate Institute's Commercial Real Estate Advisory Committee, the University of San Diego's Policy Advisory Board, is a Red Coat Committee Member of the Holiday Bowl, and serves as an officer on the Executive Committee for the Downtown San Diego Partnership, which she chaired in 2002; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Champion-Cain has provided exceptional service in her efforts to improve San Diego through her participation with several other community organizations.

Ms Champion-Cain is Chair of the Housing Authority and Appeals Board, appointed by Mayor Dick Murphy in 2001; serves on the San Diego Advisory Council for Best Buddies; the San Diego Brain Tumor Foundation Board of Directors; and the San Diego Repertory Theatre's Board of Trustees as Chair of the Development Committee, and

(R-2007-65)

WHEREAS, Ms. Champion-Cain is active in professional organizations such as the

Institute of Real Estate Management [IREM], International Council of Shopping Centers [ICSC],

Building Owners and Managers Association, Inc [BOMA], San Diego Association of Realtors

[SDAR], and the Urban Land Institute [ULI]; and

WHEREAS, Ms. Champion-Cain is a recipient of the San Diego Business Journal's 2001

Women Who Mean Business Award, San Diego Metropolitan's 2001 40 Under Forty Award, San

Diego Magazine's 50 People to Watch for 2002, YWCA's 2002 Tribute to Women and Industry

Award, and was nominated by the National Association of Women Business Owners' Woman

Business Owner of the Year Award in 2002. She also is the 2003 recipient of the Author E.

Hughes Career Achievement Award, accorded by the School of Business Administration at the

University of San Diego; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, that this Council, for

and on behalf of the people of San Diego, does hereby congratulate and offer appreciation to

Gina Champion-Cain, and hereby proclaims June 28, 2006, as "GINA CHAMPION-CAIN

DAY" in the City of San Diego.

APPROVED MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Catherine M. Bradley

Chief Deputy City Attorney

CMB[·]Jab 07/19/2006

Or.Dept City Council

R-2007-65

Q- 301804

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of <u>AUG 0 1 2006</u>

	ELIZABETH S. MATAND City Clerk
	By Lower James Deputy City Clerk
Approved: (date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor
Vetoed:(date)	JERRY SANDERS, Mayor